Promoter-restricted histone code, not the
differentially methylated DNA regions or
antisense transcripts, marks the imprinting
status of IGF2R in human and mouse
Thanh H. Vu*,{, Tao Li{ and Andrew R. Hoffman
Medical Service, Veteran Affairs Palo Alto Health Care System and Department of Medicine, Stanford University,
Palo Alto, CA 94304, USA
Received May 7, 2004; Revised July 8, 2004; Accepted July 20, 2004

enrichment of acetylated histones and H3-methyl Lys4 near
2234 Human Molecular Genetics, 2004, Vol. 13, No. 19
D
ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/hm
g/article/13/19/2233/617654 by guest on 23 April 2024
Table 1. PCR primers for ChIP–PCR of human IGF2R, GAPD and b-ACTIN
Primer set Location to transcription
site (kb)
Laboratory
primer no.
Sequence (50 –30) PCR (bp) Laboratory ID no.
1 IGF2R 23.0 1316 CCGGTGCCAAA CTfCCATGTGTATGA 83 TV1316HIIRI-3K83þ 1326,
BstNl 59/83
1317 GAAAATCTCTGG AGATGGGCACC TV1317HIIRI-3K832 1224
2 22.0 1366 GACCAATT TTCCATCTAT AGACAACCT 81 TV1366HIIR-2K812 927
1367 GGA AAATCCAAGG AGAATCCAAC A TV1367HIIR-2K81þ 1024
3 21.0 1370 TG CAAAACGGAT GCAATAAAGG CA 94 TV1370HIIR-1K94þ 1024
1371 GT ACGAAGTACT GAAGTGTTCG GA TV1371 HIIR-1 K942 1024
4 20.6 1318 CGTTCTACTTTCATTGTGGCTAGCTCA 95 TV1318HIIRI-.5K95þ 1225
1319 GACAAAAGTGTCGCTGTCAAGCAAGT TV1319HIIRI-.5K952 1224
5 20.5 796 C TTGACAGCGA CACTTTTGTC CACT 110 TV796-HIIRþ 340 12/25
797 CTCTCAGAC CTTCTGTGGG AATGT TV797-HIIR-449 12/24
6 20.3 1382 ACC TCCCTGGCAC TTfGATCCAA GT 86 TV1382HIIRþ .3K86þ 1325
1383 GTG CAACCCAGGTTAGAGCAACT GT TV1383HIIRþ ,3K862 1325
7 þ0.4 1390 AGGAGC TCCTGGGGTC TCCAAGT 82 TV1390HIIRþ 04K82þ 1423
1391 ACACCA CGCAGGCAAC TTTCCCT TV1391 HIIRþ 04K822 1323
8 þ0.5 1392 CACTTGTGGC TGTCGCTGAG T 111 TV1392HIIRþ 05K111þ 1221
1393 C TGCCTCCAAC TTTCCCGGAC TV1393HIIRþ 05K1112 1321
9 þ0.6 1322 GTCCGGGAAAGTTGGAGGCAG 72 TV132211RIþ .5K72þ 1321
1323 TGGCG AAACTCTGAT GCAAACGCGCA TV132311RIþ .5K722 1323
10 þ1.2 1376 CTGA CCATCCT1Tr CTGGACTGT 88 TV1376HIIRþ1 K88þ 1123
1377 CATC CTGCTTCCTT TTTACCAAAG T TV1377HIIRþ1 K882 1025
11 þ1.6 1324 GAGAAATGGTGGCAGCTTAAACGA 84 TV132411RIþ 2K84þ 1124
1325 TTG GTCACAGAAG CCATTATTCC A TV132511RIþ 2K842 1325
12 þ2.1 1378 AAG GTGGCTTCAA GGGCAGACTG A 84 TV1378HIIRþ 2K84þ 1324
1379 C AAGACACTGC CATGACTAAC CT TV1379HIIRþ 2K842 1123
13 þ3.1 1380 CCGTAAATG TAGCATGTAG TTGAGGA 97 TV1380HIIRþ 3K97þ 1126
1381 CACGTCAC ACCTTGGTGA CACGA TV1381 HIIRþ 3K972 1323
14 þ4.0 1326 GTAGAGCAA GAAGAGAGGG CATTCA 97 TV1326HIIRIþ 4K87þ 1225
1327 GCTGAGAT CACTTTAGAC ACTGTTGT TV1327HIIRIþ 4K872 1126
15 Upstream exon 3 þ5.6 1042 GATGATACCTGGTTGAGTTTTGGATAC 135 TV1042-HIIRIT1þ 135F11/27
1043 CTTCTATCCGTTTGAGTCACAAAAGA TV1043-HIIRIT12 135R10/26
16 þ4.6 1044 TGCCT GTGAAGTCAG GATCACCAG 120 TV1044-HIIRIT2þ 120F13/24
1045 AGTCA GGCCACCAAG TCGCATTCT TV1045-HIIRIT22 120R13/24
17 þ3.9 1046 ATCTGATTGG ATCCTGGATC TTGCCA 110 TV1046-HIIRIT3þ 110F12/26
1047 GCACAGATGAACCAAGCTTG CAACA TV1047-HIIRIT32 110R12/25
18 þ1.6 1052 GTTGTTGAACCAGTTAACATTTCACTAGC 105 TV1052-HIIRIT6þ 105F12/29
1053 CCATTTACAACCATCCCTCTGGCAA TV1053-HIIRIT62 105R12/25
19 Intron–exon 10/11 1036 GGATT GCAGAATGTC ACTGGGTGC 98 TV1036-HIIRNG2þ ggF14/23
1037 TTTGATATGCCAGTG CCTTGGTGAC T TV1037-HIIRNG22 98R12/26
20 Exon 34 701 AGTGTGATCAGTTTCGTGTGCAGGC 153 TL701-HIIR/4969F- SNP -Mspl
702 GCTTCCATTCCTCACGGAACATTCG TL702-HIIR/5121R
21 GAPD 21.4 1570 ACACCAACCATGCCAGTGGCAGCCAGA 89 TV1570HGAP-1391þ 1525
1571 TCCCT GACCC TGCCT TTCTG GGAT TV1571 HGAP-13912 1425
22 Upstream 20.7 1572 GGATTGTCTGCCCTAATTA TCAGGT 72 TV1572HGAP-708þ 1125
1573 AGGTT TCTGC ACGGA AGGTC ACGAT TV1573HGAP-7082 1325
23 Promoter a 20.1 1574 TAGGGCCCGGCTACTAGCGGTTTTA 71 TV1574HGAP-85þ 1425
1575 AGCCA GTCCC AGCCC AAGGT CTTGA TV1575HGAP-852 1525
24 Promoter b 0 1576 CGGTTTCTATAAATTGAGCCCGCAG 73 TV1576HGAPþ 36þ 1225
1577 AGATG CGGCT GACTG TCGAA CAGGA TV1577HGAPþ 362 1425
25 b-ACTIN 21.1 1556 AGG GTCTTCCCAG GCTGGCTTTG A 73 TV1556H873-1101þ 1424
1557 CAAGACTCCATGTGCCACAGAGGAT TV1557H873-11012 1325
26 Upstream 20.5 1558 CACCC AGCAC ATTTA GCTAG CTGA 75 TV1558HB75-501þ 1224
1559 TTCAGAGCAACTGCCCTGAAAGCA TV1559HB75-5012 1224
27 Promoter a 20.03 1560 AAATGCTGC ACTGTGCGGC GAAG 88 TV1560HB88-32þ 1323
1561 CGAGCCATAAAAGGCAACTTTCGGA TV1561HB88-322 1225
28 Promoter b 20.01 1566 CCTATAAAACCCAGCGGCGCGA 82 TV1566Hþ 15ACT82þ 1323
1567 ATCGGCAAAGGCGAGGCTCTGTGCT TV1567Hþ 15ACT822 1525
29 Downstream þ0.5 1568 TGGT CCTTTGGGCG CTAACTGCGT 56 TV1568Hþ 454ACT56þ 1424
2569 GCACGCGCAATT AGCGCCAATT C TV1569Hþ 454ACT56-1323
30 þ1.2 1564 GCATGGGTC AGAAGGATTC CTATGT 83 TV1564HB83þ 1230þ 1225
1565 GTGCTCGATGGGGTACTTCAGGGT TV1565HB83þ 12302 1424
31 Control GAPD 1084 CGG TGA CTA ACC CTG CGC TCC TG 77 YY1084HGAPD1967F1523
(0.8 kb downstream) 1085 AGC TAG CCT CGC TCC ACC TGA CTT YY1085HGAPD2043R1424
Human Molecular Genetics, 2004, Vol. 13, No. 19 2235
D

Table 2. Allele-specific primers and biallelic PCR primers for ChIP–PCR assay of mouse Igf 2r
Primer
set
Location to
transcription
site (kb)
Laboratory
primer no.
Sequence
(50 –30)
PCR
(bp)
Laboratory ID no. Notes
1 Igf2r 23.2 964 ATCA GGTCTCATAT AGTGCAGGCT 107 TV964-M2Rþ 1342 11/24 GenBank accession no. U26348(134-239)
166 TGGGCATAGTAA TTCCAG CTCTGGAAC
2 22.0 1502 CAAT TCTGTACCTG TGAGGTGGCT 84 TV1502M2R2 2K842 þ 1224
1503 CATTATCTCT TCTTG AAGTG ATGCCA TV1503M2R2 2K842 1026
3 21.0 1504 CTTCAT CAGGAACAGG CCATCCTCT 126 TV1504M2R1K126þ 1325
1505 TGGCTGTGAC ACCAGGATTG GTCAA TV1505M2R1K1262 1525
4 20.5 1506 CTCCAG TATAGCCTGA GCTACATAGT 117 TV1506M2R.5þ 117þ 1226
1507 G TGACTGGTGG ACTAATATGC AGTGT TV1507M2R.52 1172 1226
5 20.2 6458 GGTGCTGGACGGGGAAACTGAGGTC 105/89 16-base deletion in M. spretus
8-04 GGCACGAGCGCCAGGTACCTACTCGA 8-04 M2R2 907 GenBank accession no. L06445(NT # 803-908)
6 20.2 1508 GACGGGGAA ACTGAGGTCT CCCTa 82 TV1508M2R.2SP822 1423 Paternal spretus-specific primer
8-04 GGCACGAGCGCCAGGTACCTACTCGA 8-04 M2R2 907
7 20.2 1509 GGGGAA ACTGAGGTCT GGCTCTGAa 95 TV1509M2R.2C952 1424 Maternal C57-specific primer
8-04 GGCACGAGCGCCAGGTACCTACTCGA 8-04 M2R2 907
8 þ0.2 756 AGGCC GTCGA CTTGG ACGCC CTGT 88 TV756-M2Rþ 236 16/24
757 CGGG GCGGA GGTCT GCGTG TCCT TV757-M2R-56 17/23
9 þ0.5 1510 GCTGCA CGTTTCCATT GAAGTTCCA 74 TV1510M2R.5þ 74þ 1225
148 ACTCCCTG GAGACTGCAC ACTAGA
10 þ0.7 150 GTTG AGAGGTGGTC ATCTCTGTAG GCT 101
149 CTCTGGA GACAATGACA TCATGTGAGC A
11 þ1.0 965 G CTCTTTAGGG TGAAGGGAAA CCA 148 TV965-M2Rþ 88302 12/24 GenBank accession no. L06445
152 GAAACATCAAGTTTG GCTCAGCC (NT#2052-2191)
12 þ1.3 163 CTTCATGATATGGAGGAAG GGTGC 114
1511 CTTGGTCAC AGCAGCCCTA AATCCA TV1511M2R1Kþ 98þ 1325
13 þ3.0 1514 CAGCTCCT TATGTGGTCA GGACT 111 TV1514M2R3Kþ 111þ 1324
1515 CAC CAAACCACAC CACATCCATC T TV1515M2R3K2 1112 1224
14 Air þ6.0 1517 GTTG TGAGCTCTTT CTCCTGTTGA 89 TV1517M2RE2þ 89þ 1124 þ1.3 kb downstream of exon 2
Continued
H
u
m

/hm
g/article/13/19/2233/617654 by guest on 23 April 2024
Table 2. Continued
Primer
set
Location to
transcription
site (kb)
Laboratory
primer no.
Sequence
(50 –30)
PCR
(bp)
Laboratory ID no. Notes
769 GTAATA ACTTGGACC ACCCCACTT TV769-M2R2 255 11/24
15 þ5.0 1518 GAC ACTGGATGTA CAGAACCAAG A 83 TV1518M2RE2þ 83þ 1124 þ2.3 kb downstream of exon 2
770 GGTCAGATGG TTTATGGAGC AGAA TV770-M2 R2 1250 11/24
16 þ3.0 1530 GGAATAATTGGTTGGG ATCCAGGA 99 TV1530M2RAir99þ 1124
1531 CCA CTGCTACCCT CCTGTGACTG AA TV1531 M2RAir99-1425
17 þ2.0 1542 CCGAGTGAT AAGAACTACTAAGGCT 110
1543 GGCTATTGCTA AGTGGCTACT ACA
18 þ1.5 1528 CTGAG GGTCCAACCC TTTGAACTCT 84 TV1528M2RAir84þ 1325
1529 TCTGCACTA TCCAGGCTGT GCTCA TV1529M2RAir84-1324
19 þ1.0 1524 AG CACAACCAAG GATCACGGCA CATa 126 TV1524M2RSp126þ 1324 Paternal spretus-specific primer
1525 AGGC TAAGGGTGAAAAGCTGCACA TV1525M2R1262 1224
20 þ1.0 1526 AG CACAACCAAG GATCACGGCA CAAa 126 TV1526M2RC126þ 1324 Maternal C57-specific primer
1525 AGGC TAAGGGTGAA AAGCTGCACA TV1525M2R126-1224
21 þ0.1 1522C TGGAACT CTTGGTCGGA GCCCTCCa 98 TV1522M2RSp98þ 1241 Paternal spretus-specific primer
6460 TACGCGAGGTGAGGGTTCCACTGAT JH6460M2R2010R GenBank accession no. L06446 (NT#1913-2010)
22 þ0.1 1523G TGGAACT CTTGGTCGGA GCCCTCGa 98 TV1523M2RC98þ 1241 Maternal C57-specific primer
6460 TACGCGAGGTGAGGGTTCCACTGAT JH6460M2R2010R
23 0 199 GAATCCTAC CCTCATCTGC AGAATC 86 JH6460M2R2280F
1521 CATCCTG GGGAACTGAG GTAAGCTA TV1521 M2RAir862 1325
24 20.3 1520 TC CTTGC TTGTC TTGAACCCCG AGA 75 TV1520M2RAir75þ 1325
201 ACTGCATACTCTG CATCCAAGCA ATG JH6460M2R2597R
25 21.0 225 TCACTTT TGAGAAGTTC AGCCAGAT 89 JH6460M2R3169F Exon 3
1519 GT CTGGATTCTG TGCTGTGAAT CTGA TV1519M2Re3-892 1226
26 Exon 20 1534 C ACTTTCAACT GGGAATGTGT GGTCA 85 TV1534M2Re20þ 85þ 1226 �70 kb downstream of Igf 2r
1535 CTGG TCTGTTTCTG TGATTGTCTG GA TV1535M2Re20-852 1226
27 Exon 30 1536 AACT CCATTGACCT CTCCTCACTG T 96 TV1536M2Re30þ 96þ 1325 �80 kb downstream of Igf 2r
1537 GC ATACATTGAT GAGGTAATGC TCAGT TV1537M2Re30-962 1126
28 Control L7 1290 GAAAGGCAAGGAGGAAGCTCATCT 80 TV1290mL7þ 80f1224 GenBank accession no. NM-011291
1291 AATCTCAGTGCGGTACATCTGCCT TV1291 mL72 80r1224 (NT#224-303)
aAllele-specific primers with allele-specific nucleotides in bold.
2
2
4